
A10 wallowa.com July 15, 2015 Wallowa County Chieftain

PUBLIC NOTICE

Tri-County Cooperative Weed Management Area Board of
Directors will be holding a public quarterly meeting and re-
ceiving a financial review on July 16th, 2015 at 9:30 am.
This meeting will be held at the OSU Extension Building in
La Grande, Oregon located at 10507 N. McAlister Rd. in the
South Conference room. 

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE

On 11th day of August, 2015 at the hour of 10:00 a.m. at the
Wallowa County Justice Center, 104 W Greenwood Street, in
the City of Enterprise, Oregon, the defendant’s interest will
be sold, subject to redemption, in the real property commonly
known as: 404 Depot Street, Enterprise, OR  97828 Parcel
No 1817. The court case number is 13-04-14244, where THE
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON FKA THE BANK OF NEW
YORK, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS
OF CWABS, INC., ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SE-
RIES 2005-AB2 is the plaintiff, and CONNIE MCCREADY
aka CONNIE GRANING, MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC and
OREGON AFFORDABLE HOUSING ASSISTANCE CORPO-
RATION are the defendants. The sale is a public auction to
the highest bidder for cash or cashier’s check, in hand, made
out to Wallowa County Sheriff’s Office. For more information
on this sale go to:
www.oregonsheriffssales.org 

REQUEST FOR BIDS

Wallowa County Road Department is calling for bids on a
piece of excess equipment. The equipment is a 1974 5000
INTERNATIONAL Dump Truck serial #A5057DGB10114.
Truck has no reverse.  A minimum bid of $1250 will be re-
quired.  Submit your bid in a sealed envelope addressed to
the Wallowa County Board of Commissioners, 101 S River
Street, Rm 202 Enterprise OR 97828 and must be clearly
marked on the outside of the envelope.” Bid for INTERNA-
TIONAL Dump Truck “. Bids will be turned in by 5:00 pm
Tuesday, July 28th.  Bids will be opened for review at 9:00
am Wednesday, July 28th and awarded on Monday, August
3rd.
For any information contact the Wallowa County Department
of Public Works, 619 Marr Pond Lane, Enterprise, Oregon
97828, telephone #541-426-3332.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given of a public hearing to be held by the
Wallowa County Planning Commission on Tuesday, July 28th
at 7:00 p.m. in the Thornton Conference Room of the Wal-
lowa County Courthouse.  The agenda for this meeting will
include, but is not limited to, the following items:

Minutes: For the Planning Commission meeting of June 30,
2015.

WL Tram SUBD #15-01 Findings - The Wallowa County
Planning Commission will consider a request to allow the
creation of a subdivision submitted by Steve Anderson on
behalf of the Wallowa Lake Tramway Inc. The proposed sub-
division would create 20 lots ranging in size but not less than
7,500 square feet each.  The property is described as Town-
ship3 South, Range 45, Sections 28b, Tax Lot 200, is zoned
Resort Commercial Recreation (RCR), and is accessed via a
private road off of Hwy 351. The minimum lot size in the RCR
zone is 7,500 square feet.

Public Comment and Other Business

The August Planning Commission meeting has been sched-
uled for August 25, 2015. 

For those who wish to review the above mentioned Articles
and Goals, please visit the County web site at www.co.wal-
lowa.or.us.  All Ordinance Articles and Goals are available for
review and/or purchase in the Planning Department.  All ap-
plications and draft staff reports may be reviewed in the Plan-
ning Department Monday – Friday from 8:30am – 5:00pm.  If
the above described issues remain open for public comment,
written comments must be received by the Wallowa County
Planning Department -101 S. River St. Room B-1, Enter-
prise, OR  97828 - by 5 p.m. on Monday, July 27, 2015 or
oral comments may be given at the time of the hearing.
Hearings are open to the public and those interested in at-
tending are encouraged to do so.  

Ken Wick, Chairman   
Wallowa County Planning Commission

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Board of Directors of this Wallowa Education Service
District will hold their regular meeting on Monday July 20th at
5:30 p.m. in the ESD Board Room.  A copy of the agenda
may be obtained at the Education Service District office at
107 SW First Street # 105 in Enterprise.

NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS

Reesa Sutphin-Knutson has been appointed Personal Rep-
resentative of the Estate of ROBERT CLAYTON SUTPHIN,
Deceased, Probate Case No. 3047, Wallowa County Circuit
Court, State of Oregon.  

All persons whose rights may be affected by the proceedings
may obtain additional information from the records of the
Court, the Personal Representative or the Attorney for the
Personal Representative.  All persons having claims against
the estate must present them to the Personal Representative
at:

Alyssa D. Slater, P.C.
Alyssa D. Slater, Attorney for Personal Representative
107 Depot Street – P.O. Box 729
La Grande, Oregon 97850
(541) 663-8300
(541) 663-8298 Fax

within four months after the first publication date of this no-
tice or they may be barred.
Dated and first published July 15, 2015.

LEGAL NOTICE

LEGAL NOTICE

LEGAL NOTICE

LEGAL NOTICE

LEGAL NOTICE

LEGAL NOTICE

The DEADLINE for 
LEGAL NOTICES 
is 10AM Monday

MENUS
WALLOWA COUNTY SENIOR MEALS

Meal site information: Wallowa 886-8971, 
Enterprise 426-3840, Home delivered meals 426-3840. 
To sponsor a senior meal, call 426-3840 or stop by the

Community Connection office.

Monday, July 20: Smothered chicken, buttered red

potatoes, mixed vegetables, green salad & dessert

(sponsored in memory of Bernard Reth)     

Weds.,  July 22: Pork chops with dressing, apple salad,

vegetables & rice pudding 

(sponsored in memory of Berniece Hafer)

Friday, July 24: Chicken enchiladas with salsa & sour

cream, green salad & watermelon 

(sponsored by Soroptimists)

SOLUTION

SEE CROSSWORD 
PUZZLE ON A6

By Kathleen Ellyn

Wallowa County Chieftain

Neither rain nor county-wide power outage put a

dent in the fun at the 2015 Bowlby Bash in Enter-

prise last Saturday. It’s too early for financial find-

ings, but rumor has it that at least one vendor sold

out of her wares and all vendors made sales.

The Community Connection silent auction earned

over $2,000 for the Meals on Wheels program, far

exceeding any previous year’s take.

As for family fun, there was no shortage of that with

a goodly crowd enjoying the country fun and 10 cars

racing in the Bowlby Bash Derby.

Despite his trash-talk earlier this month, Enterprise

Mayor Steve Lear didn’t make it past the first round,

turning in a time of 32.93 against Nathan Curtis’

“Main Street Motors Flash” 30.58. 

Never mind, Lear’s 1900 Model T is still clearly fast

enough to put the fear of God into any other mayor.

No other mayor fielded a car against Lear’s “Public

Works” model.

Michael Berry of Wild Carrot Herbals did just as he

said he would and showed all competitors his tail

feathers ... er, carrot top. He went so fast with a first

round time of 25.75 that he blew his carrot top right

off, finishing the racing with just one of his three

stylish carrot top leaves still attached.

The 8-12 year-old division was hotly contended with

Hartwell Brann fighting all the way to take the win

in his OK Theatre car.

Among adult racers, a dramatic tire blow-out took

contender Jorge Aguilar, Jr.’s “Bandito” out just as

he was headed up for his final match with the “Wild 

Carrot,” allowing former event organizer Ron Oster-

loh and his “Flashback” car one last chance against

newly elected event organizer Berry. It was a close

one, but Berry and the “Wild Carrot” was unstop-

pable on the day.

David Carpenter of Enterprise outdid himself again

with a whimsical construction of wheelchairs, a trike,

a Conestoga-type wagon and Deadhead emblem

steer skulls, taking the People’s Choice award. The

“Steer Yer Face”-mobile required some maintenance

to get up the hill and trundled down the hill with a

safe time of 36 seconds, but nobody could top the

style and attitude.

Several of the drivers are taking their show on the

road. 

Since Osterloh moved to La Grande he’s gotten that

city excited enough about gravity races to stage its

own Crazy Daze Derby Dash on July 18, so Main

Street Motors is planning on sending the “MSN

Flash,” Michael Berry has threatened to bring the

“Wild Carrot,” and Steve Lear is taking his challenge

to La Grande Mayor Steve Clements’ house.

Kathleen Ellyn/Chieftain
Judy Clark of Enterprise shows son Phate Clark, 4, and friends how to make a mega-bubble at the kid zone outside the

Building Healthy Families booth during Bowlby Bash.

Kathleen Ellyn/Chieftain
David Carpenter's "Steer Yer Face" covered wagon may
not have been fast, but it still won the coveted People's
Choice award. Carpenter's rig featured a double wheel-

chair chassis for the covered wagon portion and a home-
made trike for the driver's seat.

Kathleen Ellyn/Chieftain
Former organizer and current organizer go head-to-head

in the final race of the 2015 Bowlby Bash Derby. Race
founder and former organizer, photographer Ron Osterloh

had to concede as Michael Berry of Wild Carrot Herbals
takes the win in his carrot-mobile.

Kathleen Ellyn/Chieftain
Hartwell Brann, 11, right, shakes hands with Gavin Winn

after taking the win in the 8-12 age group with his 
OK Theatre car.

Bowlby Bash a hit in 2015


